
 1 

 
 Democratic Services 

White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent   
CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

29 November 2023 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Thursday 7 December 2023 at 6.00 pm 
when the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Democratic 
Services on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 
Governance Committee Membership: 
 
H M Williams (Chairman) 

S H Beer (Vice-Chairman) 
M Bates 
R M Knight 
J P Loffman 
S C Manion 
L M Wright 

 

 
AGENDA 
  
1    APOLOGIES   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 
 To note appointments of Substitute Members. 

  
3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4) 

 
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 

Public Document Pack



 2 

transacted on the agenda.  
  

4    MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 
September 2023. 
  

5    RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 11 - 55) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Corporate Services and Democracy. 
  

6    ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT  (Pages 56 - 61) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Corporate Services and Democracy. 
  

7    QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 62 - 81) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit 
Partnership). 
  

8    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Page 82) 
 

 The recommendation is attached. 
  
MATTERS WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH 
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION 
  

9    QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT - RESTRICTED  (Pages 83 - 
88) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit 
Partnership). 
 

 
 
 
Access to Meetings and Information 
 
 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 

Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 
 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 

the front page of the agenda.  There is step free access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and an accessible toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 

 
 In order to facilitate the broadcast of meetings there have been cameras set up in the 

Council Chamber that communicate with Microsoft Teams Live. This enables 
meetings held in the Council Chamber to be broadcast for public viewing through the 



 3 

Council’s website.  
 
The meetings in which these cameras will be used include meetings of: (a) Council; 
(b) Cabinet; (c) Dover Joint Transportation Advisory Board; (d) General Purposes 
Committee; (e) Electoral Matters Committee; (f) Governance Committee; (g) Planning 
Committee; (h) General Purposes Committee and (i) Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. Only agenda items open to the press and public to view will be 
broadcast. 
 

 These recordings will be retained for 30 days from the date of the meeting. The 
recordings will be uploaded to YouTube as soon as practicable after the day of the 
meeting. In normal circumstances this would be within 2 working days of the meeting. 
However, there may be circumstances where it will take longer. The r
[...]
r vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules. 

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 

Note to the Code:  

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

4

Agenda Item No 3



 

Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 28 September 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor H M Williams 

 
Councillors:  S H Beer 

M Bates 
R M Knight 
J P Loffman 
L M Wright 
 

  
Officers: Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory) 

Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Head of Finance and Investment 
Democratic and Corporate Services Manager 
Community, Asylum and Transport Services Manager 
Income and Tenancy Sustainment Manager 
Benefits Manager (Civica) 
Key Audit Partner (Grant Thornton - External Auditors) 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

7 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor S C Manion. 
 

8 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Democratic Services Officer advised that no notice had been received for the 
appointment of substitute members. 
  
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

10 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2023 were approved as a correct 
record for signing by the Chairman. 
 

11 REVISION TO CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS  
 
The Head of Finance and Investment presented the Revision to Contract Standing 
Orders report to the Committee. The report highlighted a typographical error for 
correction and two proposed amendments for inclusion in the Contract Standing 
Orders that were last updated and adopted on 25 January 2023. 
  
RESOLVED:   That the Governance Committee recommend to Council that the 

revised Contract Standing Orders appended to the report be 
adopted. 

 

Public Document Pack

5

Agenda Item No 4



12 ANNUAL DEBT COLLECTION REPORT FOR EAST KENT SERVICES 
(MANAGED BY CIVICA UK LTD)  
 
The Benefits Manager (Civica UK Ltd) presented the Annual Debt Collection Report 
for East Kent Services (managed by Civica UK Ltd) to the Committee. The annual 
report was constitutionally required to provide an overview of the debt and write-off 
position for debts managed by Civica UK Ltd. 
  
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 1.7 of the report which provided a 
summary of the main points from the report and overall provided good news. There 
were no write-offs for Council Tax over £10,000 for 2022/23 and following an 
internal audit of the write-off process, a substantial assurance level was received. 
  
Assurances were given to Members that staff worked efficiently and pro-actively 
ensuring that all legal statutory processes and procedures were followed to recover 
debt.  
  
Following a request from Members, the Benefits Manager agreed to amend future 
reports to the Committee and to move the definitions (as shown in Appendix 1 of the 
report) to the beginning to aid understanding.  
  
RESOLVED:   That Members noted 
  

(
[...]
tendance 
remotely, presented the Audit Progress Report and Sector Update to the 
Committee.  
  
Members’ attention was drawn to the update on progress up to March 2023. The 
financial statement audit 2020/21 was still in progress and was awaiting responses 
to audit queries and requests from officers. The Head of Finance and Investment 
advised that it was hoped that these issues would be addressed by the end of the 
year with the intention of bringing the 2020/21 financial statements to the Committee 
in March 2024. The 2021/22 and 2022/23 financial statements audits were not yet 

7



started and following the proposals made by the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) for clearing the audit backlog for outstanding 
audit years, including some statutory deadlines, were dependent on completion of 
the 2020/21 audit. 
  
In response to Members queries regarding Grant Thornton’s position going forward 
and ensuring another backlog was avoided, the Key Audit Partner advised a 
number of factors were in place, including recommendations from DLUHC and the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), to help strengthen 
the audit teams.  
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

16 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Head of Audit Partnership presented the Quarterly Internal Update report. The 
report included a summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 
Partnership since the last meeting of the Governance Committee. There had been 
five internal assignments completed during the period and four follow-up reviews. 
An update was provided to the number of chargeable days delivered which was 
47% against the target of 42% as of 31 August 2023. 
  
Members expressed their concern towards the No / Reasonable Assurance for 
Contract Management of Waste Management and Street Cleansing, and in 
particular the lack of Risk Assessment or Risk Register in place covering the Waste 
and Collection and Street Clean
[...]
nce, 
Climate Change and Environment 

Decision Type: Non-Key 

Classification: UNRESTRICTED 

Purpose of the report: To seek agreement to the proposed new Risk Management Strategy. 

Recommendation: 
Governance 
Committee: 
 
Cabinet: 
 
 
Council: 

 
To recommend to Council that the new Risk Management Strategy 
and accompanying tool kit be adopted.  

 

To recommend to Council that the new Risk Management Strategy 
and accompanying tool kit be adopted. 

 

That the Council adopt the new Risk Management Strategy and 
accompanying tool kit. 

That the Risk Management Strategy be incorporated into the Local 
Code of Corporate Governance.  

 

 
1. Summary 
1.1 The Council’s Corporate Risk Strategy and the Risk Register have not undergone a 

detailed review since 2016/17. In August 2022, the opportunity arose for the Council 
to have Zurich Resilience Solutions (ZRS) undertake a Risk Management Desktop 
Review of the Council’s Corporate Risk Strategy and Risk Register and this work 
identified several areas for review in the current adopted Risk Management 
Framework. The revised Risk Management Strategy seeks to address those concerns.  

2. Introduction and Background 
2.1 The ZRS Desktop Review concluded that the existing Corporate Risk Management 

Strategy, while containing the key elements that they expected to see, had a number 
of areas for improvement. These were in summary that: 

• It lacked depth and definition. 

• That it needed review after five years. 

• There were inconsistencies in vocabulary. 

• There were questions over the suitability of the three-point scale risk matrix in 
the existing strategy. The report recommended that moving to a four-point scale 

11

Agenda Item No 5



would allow for greater distinction and clearer prioritisation of risks. In a 
subsequent meeting with ZRS following production of the Desktop Review it 
was suggested that the Council should consider at least a four-point scale. The 
benefits of a five-point scale were discussed.  

• In respect of the Risk Register, the review highlighted concerns that there was 
an inconsistent risk score across the inherent and residual assessments which 
made it difficult to assess the direction of travel for a risk.  

• That risk descriptions were inconsistent, and the lack of a defined structure 
limited how useful the information was. It was suggested that the Council adopt 
a defined structure to assist risk owners in properly defining risks. 

2.2 The Desktop Review made the following recommendations: 

• That consideration be given to replacing the three-point risk matrix to allow for 
better distinction between risk levels.  

• That enhanced descriptions be developed for the Risk Methodology segment 
to make the process clearer and define how each step is conducted and by 
whom.  

• Provide further clarity on how and when risk identification exercises or 
discussions should be conducted. 

• Define and communicate what information must be included in risk 
descriptions. It would improve clarity of the risk itself as well as what was at risk 
if the risk category or related objective was listed.  

• Consider integrating risk management in the performance management 
framework to better integrate risk thinking and principles.  

• That climate change had not been adequately addressed in the current Risk 
Register.  

2.3 In light of these comments, colleagues in the Kent Risk Network were consulted on 
their models of corporate risk management and examples of best practice elsewhere 
were sought.  

2.4 Additionally, as part of the process of review, the East Kent Audit Partnership were 
asked to provide feedback on the initial draft of the Strategy and these comments were 
integrated into the final document.  
Intended Audience for the Risk Management Strategy 

2.5 The Risk Management Strategy will form part of the Council’s overall Local Code of 
Corporate Governance.  

2.6 The document is predominantly for internal use by o
[...]
 and operating effectively? 
• Has anything occurred which might change its impact and/or likelihood? 

54



2023 DRAFT 27 

• Have any significant control failures or weaknesses occurred since the last monitoring 
exercise? If so, does this indicate whether the risk is increasing or decreasing? 

• If the risk is increasing, do I need to devise more controls or think of other ways of 
mitigating the risk? 

• If the risk is decreasing, can I relax some existing controls? 
• Are controls / actions built into appropriate documented action plans? 
• Are there any new or emerging risks? 
• Have any of the existing risks ceased to be an issue? (and can therefore be removed) 
• Have potential opportunities been considered and maximised? 

Where a new risk arises or changes between the quarterly updates, Corporate Services 
should be notified, and a new or updated entry submitted. If the residual risk score is 15 or 
greater of the new or amended risk, then the risk should be reported to the next meeting of 
the Corporate Management Team regardless of where it falls within the quarterly reporting 
cycle. 

 

55



Dover District Council 

Subject: ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2022/23 

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 7 December 2023 

Report of: Head of Corporate Services and Democracy 

Classification: UNRESTRICTED 

Purpose of the report: This report documents the number of complaints dealt with 
through the corporate complaints process for the financial year 
2022/23. 

Recommendation: That the report be noted. 

 

1. Summary 

This report highlights the number of complaints received for each service provided by 
the Council, for the financial year from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 and indicates 
where the number has risen or decreased.  It also details the number of complaints 
referred to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman and the Housing 
Ombudsman, with outcome, where received. 

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 The Council has a two stage corporate complaints process.  The first stage is for the 
relevant department to respond to the complaint.  If the complainant remains 
dissatisfied, they can request a stage 2 review by Corporate Services.  The report also 
details the numbers that have been referred to the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman or Housing Ombudsman.  This is an independent free service for the 
public if they are unhappy with the way in which a local authority (not a town or parish 
council) has dealt with an issue.  The Ombudsman would normally require the matter 
to have been through the Council's complaints process first. 

2.2 The Council is in the process of changing its computer system for handling complaints 
to an in-house solution that offers better integration with the Council’s website.  This 
should be in place by the end of 2023. 

2.3 The Council approved an amended Complaints Policy in July 2023 reflecting changes 
to move the Policy in line with Housing Ombudsman guidance.  A further revision to 
the Policy may be needed in 2024 to reflect a new joint code of complaint handling 
being proposed by both Ombudsmen.  

Complaints 2022/23 

2.4 The number of complaints for the financial years 2021/22 and 2022/23 have been 
compared, as detailed in Appendix 1.  Overall, the number of complaints received has 
fallen from 281 in 2021/22 to 267 in 2022/23, a reduction of 14 complaints.  However, 
whilst pleasing, it does not in itself tell the complete story given the impact of 
complaints from waste services in 2021/22.  The Council has seen a rise in complaints 
relating to a number of services and as part of this report, we have extracted some of 
the key themes in respect of these areas.  It is difficult to extract trends given the small 
sample size of complaints in many cases, but Heads of Services and managers are 

56

Agenda Item No 6



encouraged to review all complaints for potential lessons that can be learnt.  It should 
also be recognised that not all complaints relate to a fault on the part of the Council.  

 Council Tax 

2.5 The number of complaints relating to Council Tax has increased by 19, from 22 in 
2021/22 to 41 in 2022/23.  The majority of which were challenging decisions and 
querying accounts and recovery action.  It is considered that the increase is due to the 
hardship that many residents are facing.   

 Housing Options 

2.6 Housing Options has seen an increase in complaints of 22, from 14 in 2021/22 to 36 
in 2022/23.  This has been due to staff shortages and the implementation of the new 
database which has impacted on staff resources causing delays to medical 
assessments and the processing of applicants’ information.  This is being addressed 
by the Head of Service. 

 Housing Repairs 

2.7 Housing Repairs has seen an increase in complaints of 38, from 26 in 2021/22 to 64 
in 2022/23.  The majority of the complaints relate to the length of time taken to carry 
out work (some of which related to reports made to East Kent Housing).  The service 
has been working with our contractors to ensure any works around historic complaints 
are prioritised and that any new complaints are completed in the shortest possible time.  
There were 10 complaints relating to damp and mould.  This is thought to be as a result 
of reports highlighted in the media, but the Repairs Team set up a system whereby 
tenants could report mould and damp, and inspections were prioritised in order to deal 
with this issue.  There was also a number of complaints relating to work carried out to 
void properties.  The repairs team now have additional resources and are constantly 
reviewing the process to allow for a more robust post inspection regime to eliminate 
the need for any post void works. 

 Waste Services 

2.8 The number of complaints received in respect of Waste Services decreased from 120 
in 2021/22 to 12 in 2022/23, returning to what we would consider as normal for this 
service.  This follows the problems encountered in 2021/22 with regard to the new 
waste contract. 

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

2.9 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman received seventeen complaints 
in the 2022/23 financial against Dover District Council.  Ten were closed after initial 
enquiries of the Council and five were referred to the Council for consideration through 
the Council’s complaints process.  Two complaints were upheld and these related to 
the Housing Options service.  In the first case the Ombudsman found fault in the length 
of time taken to carry out medical assessments.  The Council apologised to the 
applicant and steps were taken to manage applicants’ expectations until such time as 
the response times improve.  The Ombudsman found fault in the second case due to 
the length of time taken to offer an applicant suitable housing.  The Council was 
ordered to make an apology and pay compensation for the time spent in unsuitable 
accommodation. 

 

57



Housing Ombudsman 

2.10 In the 2022/23 financial year the Council received one decision from the Housing 
Ombudsman relating to a complaint made to the District Council in the 2021/22 
financial year.  The case related to a decision by officers not to carry out a disabled 
adaptation.  The decision was upheld by the Ombudsman and no finding was made 
against the Council.  

3. Resource Implications 

3.1 None. 

4. Appendices 

Appendix 1 –  Summary of complaints received during 2021/22 and 2022/23 

Appendix 2 –    Number of Complaints per service, per quarter received during 
2021/22 and 2022/23 

Appendix 3 -  Number of Stage 2 complaints per service, per quarter received during 
2022/23 

5. Background Papers 

 File C23/5  Complaints 

 

Contact Officer:  Sue Carr, Corporate Services Officer 

58



Appendix 1 
Summary of Total Complaints received during 2021/22 and 2022/23 
 

1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 
Resolved at: 

1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 
Resolved at: Service 

Stage 1 Stage 2 Ombuds
man T
[...]
completed during the period, which 

are summarised in the table in section 2 of the report. 
 
2.8 In addition seven follow-up reviews have been completed during the period, which are 

detailed in section 3 of the quarterly update report. 
 
2.9 For the six months to 30th September 2023, 165.05 chargeable days were delivered 

against the target of 318, which equates to 51.9% plan completion. 
 
 
3 Resource Implications 
 
3.1 There are no additional financial implications arising directly from this report.  The costs 

of the audit work will be met from the Financial Services 2023-24 revenue budgets. 
  
3.2 The financial performance of the EKAP is currently on target at the present time. 
 
 Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 – Internal Audit update report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 

Partnership. 
 
 Background Papers 

 
• Internal Audit Annual Plan 2023-24 - Previously presented to and approved at the 16th 

March 2023 Governance Committee meeting. 
• Internal Audit working papers - Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership. 

 
 Contact Officer:  Christine Parker, Head of Audit Partnership  

63



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

 
  

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST KENT AUDIT 
PARTNERSHIP.  

  
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting, together with details of the 
performance of the EKAP to the 30th September 2023. 

 
2. SUMMARY OF REPORTS: 
   
             Service / Topic Assurance 

level No. of Recs * 

2.1 Local Code of Corporate Governance Substantial 

Critical 
High 

Medium 
Low 

0 
0 
0 
0 

2.2 East Kent Services (EKS) - Housing Benefit Admin 
& Assessment Substantial 

Critical 
High 

Medium 
Low 

0 
0 
0 
0 

2.3 Community Safety  Substantial/ 
Reasonable 

Critical 
High 

Medium 
Low 

0 
4 
3 
0 

2.4 Housing – Anti Social Behaviour   Reasonable 

Critical 
High 

Medium 
Low 

0 
2 
3 
2 

2.5 
[...]
 likely to require remedial action 
within three to six months and are actions which the Council should take. 
 
Low – A finding where there is little if any risk to the Council or the recommendation is of a 
business efficiency nature and is therefore advisory in nature.  Low priority recommendations 
are suggested for implementation within six to nine months and generally describe actions the 
Council could take. 
 

81



DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL          
  
  
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 7 DECEMBER 2023 
 
 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the remainder of the meeting for the remainder of the business on the grounds that the 
item(s) to be considered involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act set out below: 
 

Item Report Title Paragraphs 
Exempt 

Reason Exempt 
 

 

9 Quarterly Internal Audit 
Update Report – Restricted 

3 Information relating to the 
financial affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority 
holding that information) 

    

    

    

    

 
 
 
      
 
 
 
 
 

82

Agenda Item No 8



Document is Restricted

83

Agenda Item No 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Risk Management Strategy
	RISK TOOLKIT
	DDC
	CORPORATE
	RISK
	TOOLKIT

	DRAFT DDC Risk Management Strategy
	CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
	INTRODUCTION
	DEFINITIONS
	RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
	BENEFITS OF GOOD RISK MANAGEMENT
	RISK MANAGEMENT APPROACH
	FRAMEWORK
	ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES
	RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESS



	6 Annual Complaints Report
	7 Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report
	Appendices
	2.	SUMMARY OF REPORTS:
	2.1.1	Audit Scope
	2.1.2	Summary of Findings

	2.2.1	Audit Scope
	2.2.2	Summary of Findings

	2.4.1	Audit Scope
	2.4.2	Summary of Findings

	2

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 7 December 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor H M Williams 

 
Councillors:  S H Beer 

M Bates 
R M Knight 
J P Loffman 
L M Wright 

  
Officers: Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory) 

Strategic Director (Place and Environment) 
Head of Corporate Services and Democracy 
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

20 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor S C Manion. 
 

21 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

23 MINUTES  
 
The Democratic Services Officer advised Members of a correction to the draft 
minutes within the resolution of item. No 17 and the need to amend ‘him’ to ‘her’ 
where required. Having agreed to that change the Minutes of the meeting held on 
28 September 2023 were approved as a correct record for signing by the Chairman. 
 

24 RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Head of Corporate Services and Democracy presented the Risk Management 
Strategy report to the Committee. The report addressed several areas identified for 
review following a Risk Management desktop review of the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Strategy and Risk Register, undertaken by Zurich Resilient Solutions in August 
2022.  
  
The Strategy had been developed using examples shared by the Kent Risk Network 
who were consulted on their models of corporate risk management and examples of 
best practice elsewhere were sought. A draft of the Strategy was shared with East 
Kent Audit Partnership who provided feedback and these comments were 
integrated into the final draft.  
  



The Risk Management Strategy was predominantly an internal document for officers 
and Members. An ‘at-a-glance’ style summary sheet would be included in a 
redesigned Risk Register to provide details to the public of the risks facing the 
Council. 
  
Members’ attention was drawn to a typographical error at page 12 of the Corporate 
Risk Toolkit at Step 6: Monitor and Update and that competition should read as 
completion. 
  
It was explained that whilst some risks may not be possible to mitigate the Council 
may want to proceed to determine how to manage the risk and the key point was 
whether to tolerate the risk or act. Being a living document (one that is continually 
updated and edited), it was recommended that all risks should be documented to 
show the direction of travel of that risk even if the risk level was minimal (Risk Score 
1) thus documenting the changes and mitigations associated with that risk. 
  
RESOLVED:     That it be recommended to Council that the new Risk Management 

Strategy and accompanying tool kit be adopted.  
  
  
  
 

25 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT  
 
The Head of Corporate Services and Democracy presented the Annual Complaints 
Report 2022/23 to the Committee. The report included the number of complaints 
received for each service provided by the Council for the financial year from 1 April 
2022 to 31 March 2023, detailing where the number of complaints had increased or 
decreased. Members were advised that an in-house computer system for handling 
complaints was in the process of being implemented and was due to go live on 8 
January 2024, automating many of the manual processes currently in place and 
that, within the year, the Council had approved an amended Complaints Policy 
reflecting changes in line with Housing Ombudsmen guidance.  
  
Members’ attention was drawn to the following headlines within the report: 
  
•           The total number of complaints received had fallen from 281 in 2021/22 to 

267 in 2022/23. Some of the key areas were as follows: 
  

-        The number of complaints relating to Council Tax had increased by 19, 
from 22 in 2021/22 to 41 in 2022/23. This increase was expected to be 
due to the cost-of-living crisis. 

-        Housing Options complaints had increased by 22, from 14 in 2021/22 to 
36 in 2022/23 and had been due to staff shortages and the 
implementation of a new database which created delays to medical 
assessments and the processing of information. 

-        Housing Repairs complaints had increased by 38, from 26 in 2021/22 to 
64 in 2022/23. The majority of complaints related to the length of time 
taken to carry out work, some which were legacy complaints from East 
Kent Housing. The Council had been pro-active in seeking repairs, 
encouraging tenants to report through the complaints process. 

-        Waste Services complaints decreased from 120 in 2021/22 (abnormally 
high and as a result of problems encountered with the new waste 
contract) to 12 in 2022/23. 

  



                  Two complaints made to the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman were upheld and related to the Housing Options service. 

  
Further, a typographical error was noted at paragraph 2.10 of the report and was 
corrected to read ‘The decision was not upheld by the Ombudsman…’. 
  
Members were advised that the service areas were responsible for the monitoring of 
the complaints made against the service and taking appropriate corrective 
measures. The new in-house computer system would be able to create a log to help 
identify emerging patterns. It would be the responsibility of the service managers to 
deal with re-emerging issues, including those involving contractors. Any complaints 
made against staff, such as staff attitudes and behaviours, would be dealt with by 
managers. There were different mechanisms in place to deal with staff issues (via 
Human Resources if necessary) and they would not be recorded on the complaints 
database. 
  
RESOLVED:   That the report be noted. 
 

26 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership presented the Quarterly Internal Audit 
Update Report to the Committee. The report included a summary of the work 
completed by the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) since the last meeting of the 
Governance Committee. 
  
The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership drew Members’ attention to the following: 
  

        The audits completed and concluded, which were: Substantial Assurance 
(Local Code of Corporate Governance and East Kent Services (EKS) – 
Housing Benefit Admin & Assessment); Substantial/Reasonable Assurance 
(Community Safety); Reasonable Assurance (Housing – Anti Social 
Behaviour); No Assurance (Planned Maintenance – Procurement and 
Contract Management) and an audit of East Kent Services – Housing 
Benefit Testing 2022-23 where an assurance opinion was not applicable.  
  

        The seven follow-up reviews completed and that after follow-up: EKS 
Business Rates and EKS Discretionary Housing Payments revised 
assurance level remained Substantial; Homelessness and Housing 
Allocations revised assurance level remained Reasonable and Car Parking 
& Enforcement revised assurance level was Reasonable, having previously 
received No assurance. 
  

        The number of audit days completed and provided an update to the report 
that as of 30 November 2023 75% of the audit plan was completed and they 
were ahead of schedule. 
  

        The number of customer Satisfaction Questionnaires issued and the number 
returned was raised and whilst EKAP would like more of these completed 
and returned there was a steady 30% return rate achieved across the 
partnership. 
  

Members discussed the Housing Anti-Social Behaviour audit and the areas 
identified for improvement, and particularly the lack of monthly data sent to 
Members about their wards. Councillor M Bates cited a virtual map that had been 



used to record the number of incidents by ward that Members had previously been 
able to access. He was concerned that data was now only provided by Community 
Services and to provide a more accurate picture he would want data merged from 
Community Services, Housing Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) and Kent Police. 
  
The Deputy Head of Audit confirmed that this had been addressed in the audit and 
identified as an area for improvement and that those recommendations had been 
accepted by management. The Tascomi system would increase the data available, 
pulling data from Community Services and Housing ASB, and would encourage 
combined working between the two teams. It was recognised that data from the 
Kent Police was not available, and the council was beholden to what it chose to 
share.  

  
With regard to the Planned Maintenance – Procurement and Contract Management 
audit, an extensive action plan had been agreed with management and a follow-up 
would be completed within Quarter 4 to ensure that each recommendation was 
implemented and effective. A separate audit of procurement was underway to look 
at wider issues raised within the management response. 
  
RESOLVED:   That the update report be noted.  
 

27 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor S H Beer, duly seconded and 
  
RESOLVED:       That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 
business on the grounds that the items to be considered involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

  
 

28 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT - RESTRICTED  
 
The Head of Audit Partnership introduced the report which provided details of a 
restricted audit completed by the East Kent Audit Partnership during the period and 
that had received a Limited assurance opinion.  An update would be provided to a 
future meeting of the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED:   That the update report be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.31 pm. 


